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STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

2nd Session of the 44th Legislature (1994) 

SENATE BILL NO. 1015 By: Rozell 

 

 

 

 

 

AS INTRODUCED 

An Act relating to children; amending 10 O.S. 1991, 

Section 604, which relates to financial agreements 

with the Department of Human Services; limiting 

certain contract amounts; providing an effective 

date; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     10 O.S. 1991, Section 604, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 604.  The Department, in its role as planner and 

coordinator for juvenile justice and delinquency prevention 

services, is hereby authorized to enter into financial agreements 

with federal, state and local agencies or entities of government, or 

with any private, nonprofit agency, for juvenile delinquency 

prevention programs, juvenile treatment programs and child abuse and 

neglect prevention and treatment programs.  Provided, however, 

without legislative approval, contracts or agreements for juvenile 

services, programs or treatments shall not exceed Seventy Dollars 

($70.00) per day per child. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1994. 

SECTION 3.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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